Decislon Ko. _

BEFORE TEE RATLROLD COIGITSSION OF TET STATE OF CALIFORKIA

1 the Matter of tke ippliestion of TR
LEWIS A. MONROE, igent for MOTOR COACE duk ‘m\'r “‘-"— .
COMPARY, o corporation, for en oxder
grexnting “cruis ion t0 adjust passecager Applicetion No. 18232.
feres bYetweer points on l1ts main line, '
Long Beach to Santa Moxnica.

Mason & Windvam, by Bruce Nason, for applicant.
As. Le Owens, Superintendent of Traffic, and
E. J. Esselman, Auditor, fox appxicant
?. A. Gouléd, for Redondo Beach Chamber of
Coumerce. A
CNarles A. Blend, sfor Board of Hardor Commission-
ers, Long Besach.
Rey O. Baléwin, for Loxg Beach Chamber of Comme*ce.
G. E. ioore, Ao* W;lm*nguon Chember of COmmerce.

BY TE"‘ CCLAISSICA:

Phis is an spplication filed June 25, 1932 by Lewis A.
dorxroe, Agent for the lotor Cosch Comparny, @ corporation operating -
\.nde* certinca.tes of pudlic convenilence and necessity, ror au‘chor-’
1ty grant;ng permiqsion to adjust passenger fzres between 1ts main
line statioms on the route between Long peach and Sente Mornlca as
per @ schedule set forth in Exhibit 74T attecked to end mde a
wart of tho application. The proposed fares are bosed one way 2%
cents per-mile; round trip 80% of douﬁle the one-way'fare, an&"=A
30-ride comautation books at 60% of the one-way fere. Gertain
_changés in the Tare limit points will also de made,'placiﬁg the

Sreaking‘zones two miles apert as nearly es possidle.




A public heering was held before Exsminer Geary at long
Beach September 14, 1932, end the proceeding having been submitted
is now ready for our opinion and order.

Tae route now traversed by the applicent, Motor Coach
Company, is between Long Beack, San Pedro, Lomita, Redondo Beach,
Manhattan Beach, Venice, Ocean Park, Santa Monica and -interme&iate '
points, a distance detween terminals Long Beach-Santa Xonica of
32.6 miles.

A number of exhivbits attached to the application set
forth the distences between stations, the present and proposed
feres and the amount of additionel revenue expected tO be Se=
cured from the new adjustment. The anticipated increases will
epproximate $250.00 per month, based on the volume of business
moved during the months of Merch and dpril, 1932, but this
amount may ve somewhat further increased when spread over &
period of twelve months. The profit and loss statement of
Jenuery 1 to April 30, 1932, showed that the total revenue
for this four months' veriod was $14,649.15 and ﬁhe total
opersting expenses (20, 269.28, or a net operating deficit
of $5,620.13; and after sddiigg to this amount other mis-
cellanecus deductions, including depreciation, there results
e total deficit for the four months® period of 1932 of $7,087.82.
An cxployee from our Department of Finance and Accounts checked
2oplicant's books and presented en exhibit (Ne.3) covering the
six months Januvary L to June 30, 1932, and for the same period
or +the previous year of 1931l. This exhibit showed that the total
operating revenue for the six months of 1931 was $36,787.64 and
for the same period of 1932 §21,804.39, a decrease of $14,983.25.
During the same period the operating exponses for 1931 were

$45,986.35 and for 1932 y32,361.29,a decrease in operating expenses

23




xk&X of :?5145625.06. Tn other words, notwithstanding the fact

that spplicant materially reduced all operating expenscs consigtm
ert with reascmable services, it ncvortheless suffered & loss Lor
the s“x months® period of 1932 of £10,556.90 as compared with 1831
of $10,198.71.

The net revenue (losses) Lor the first six months of
1932, by month, wes as follows: January $1,616.18, February
$1,920.26, March $1,642.47, April $1,908.91, Mey $1,861.63,

June $1,607.45, total $10,536.90.

The reduction in operatirg expenses Wgs accomplished
by meterially reducing the aumber of bus trips. The total car
mileage for the first six months of 1931 was 223,123 miles as
corpered with 167,759 miles in 1832, a decrease 1932 over 193l
of 60,364 miles. Tre balance sheet as of Jure {50-, 1932, gives
total assets, mostly plant and equipmeﬁt, of .’&1125;962.'24. The

1iabilities as of tre same date revesled a deficit of $118,411.68,

accumulated sinée Januery 1, 1929.

This applicant also operates, over separate and dis-
tinet routes, Cross-town bus lines almost entirely within the
¢ity of Long Beach, znd maintains separate systems Of acocounts
Zistinet from the so-celled mein lime operations here mdex
consideration. The figures presented by our Finance Department
point out that the cross-town bus lines operated at & deficit
of $14,503.15 for the Lirst six months of 1932 as compared with
the main line deficit of $10,556.90, or a total cperating deficit
ror the combined services for the six months' perloed of $25,060.05.

The Chambers of Cormerce representing Santa Monica, Veme
ice, Eermosa Beach, Torrance, Redondo Begch and San Pedro, while
offering no testimony presented a Joint letter protesting any in=-

creese in the main line fares until 'such. time as applicant

3.




resdfusted its éross-town lime Tares exd endecvored 1o reduce the
losses connecf.ed with thet service. These fares are mot in 1ss£1e‘,"
end the facts of record are very clear snd positive that tn.e rev-

emues end experses detween the two operations of main line end. c::os_s-?u“

town &ré pi‘opérly segregated.

The Lang Transportetion Company owns 2l but five shares .

oi‘ the common stock of the Motor Coach Compesny, and advences the
necessary funds to continue tho operations of the Coach Cbmpadny'.
This owning company operates coaches within the City of 'i.ong Seach’
tnder frenchises from the City, and is not under tke furisdiction
of this Commiésion,‘ although to a 1im1te¢ e:ctgnt‘ it cémp'e"tes‘ with
the Coach Compeany. o |
sppezently the distress of this applicent Is due o the’
sresent depression and the intensive use of privetoly owned and
operated automodiles. 4s illustrative of tze automobile competi-
tionm reference is mede to the fact that out of 450 persons ::.xo'w'. |

exployed at the Ford plant, an average of only 10 use the coaéhés

end of these 10 most of them will return to thefir homes in privete

ca:":s at th_e.e::.d oL tke day'ts work.

- In en effort o overcome this situation the thirty-i?ide
commmtaticn fere detween Long Zeach end Ford will be reducod from
$3,00 to £1.80, or from 10 cents to & cemts per ride; Like Genges
will be mede in other commutation points. The object of this ad-
- Justment is to meke wniform all fares on the main line route, re=
zove diserimdnations now existing detween certain fam—bréaking
points end secure some additional net revenue. The chango§ véill.‘
cregte both increases and reductions. We cannot'upon this &:ecb::d
adiust applicant?s cross~town fares, but 1L efter the. proposed |
mein-lire feres become effective they are found to be diserimin-

. atory or otherwise umlawful, further action will de tekem.

4.




We conclude and £ind, in view of the circumstences of
wrecord, that the present fares of applicant are unjust, unregs-
oneble and discriminatory, end that the fares set forth Inm Exbibit
waw attached to and made a part of the application have been jus—
tified.

This spplication having been duly heerd and submlitted,
1l investigation of the metters and things involved having been
vad, and basing this order on the findings of fact and the conclu-
sions conteirned in the preceding opialon,

17 TS TERTSY ORDERED that the otor Coach Compeny be and
4t is keredby authorized to establish witkhin twenty (20) days from
the date hercof the peossenger feres applying detween the points
as set forth in Exhibit "A" attsched to and made a part of the ap-
plication. |

Dated at Senm Franmeisco, Californie, this [Z/[: day
of October, 1932.

W ..

i

commi céioners.




